
HARERA
@ ct lDt tcDAt\/

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 7600 of 2022
Date of filing comDlaintr 09.12.2022
Order Reserve On: 14.o4.2023
Order Pronounce On: 07.o7.2023

COMM:

Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member
APPEARANCE;

Sh. Maheshwar Rathi (Advocate) Complainants
Sh. Rishi Kapoor (Advocate) Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees

under Section 31 ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,

2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11( ) (a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions underthe provision ofthe Act or the rules
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and regulations made there under or to the allottee as

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and proiect related details

per the

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

Complaint No, 7600 of 2022

A.

s. N. Particulars Details

1. Name and location of
the project

"The Esfera" Phase II at sector 37-C,
Gurgaon, Haryana

2. Nature of the project Group Housing Complex

3. Project area 17 acres

4. DTCP license no. 64 of 2017 dated 06.07.2011vaIid upto
75.07.20t7

5. Name of licensee M/s Phonix Datatech Services Prr/t Ltd
and 4 others

6. RERA Registered/ not
registered

Registered vide no. 352 of 2017 lssued
o\ 77 .Lt.2017 vp to 31.72.2020

7. Unit no. L202, lzth Floor, Block C

(page no. 34 of complaint)

8. Unit area admeasuring

[super area)
1435 sq. ft.

(page no. 34 of complaint]

9. Date of allotment L8.12.201.2

[page no. 24 of complaint)
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Date of builder buyer
agreement

L4.06.2013

[page no. 28 of complaint]

Possession clause 10,1. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION

"The developer based on its present
plans and estimates and subject to all
iust exceptions, contemplates to
complete the construction of the said
building/said apartment within a
period of three and half years from the
date of execution of this agreement
unless there shall be delay or there
shall be failure due to reasons
mentioned in clause 7L.i., 1,1,.2, 1I.3,
and clause 41 or due to failure of
allottee(s) to pay in time the price ofthe
said unit along with other charges and
dues in accordance with the schedule of
payments given in annexure C or as per
the demands raised by the developer
from time to time or any failure on the
part ofthe allottee to abide by all or any
of the terms or conditions of this
agreement."

Due date of possession L4.12.2016

[calculated as per possession clause]

Total sale consideration Rs.75,50,599/-

[as per the statement of account on
annexure R2 on page no. 14 of reply]

Amount paid by the
complainants

Rs.70,19,943/-

[as per the statement of account on
annexure R2 on page no. 14 of reply]
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15. Demand Note Cum
Possession Offer for Fit
Out

7L.08.2027

(page no. 35 of complaint)

Not obtained

Not offered

L6. Occupation certificate

17. Offer of possession

B.

GURUGRANi

HARERA
Complaint No. 7600 of 2022

Facts ofthe complaint:

The respondent had allotted a flat bearing no. C_7ZOZ on 12th floor, in
tower - C, measuring an area of 1435 sq, ft. in the residential project
named, "The Esfera" situated at sector_37C, Gurgaon at a basis sale price
of Rs.3,800/- per sq. ft on 7B.1.Z.ZO12.

The complainants entered into a buyer,s agreement on dated
14.06.2013, with the respondent in respect of the above said flat.

That, as per covenant of the said buyer,s agreement, it has been 6learly
mentioned that the possession of the said unit shall handover [o the
allottee within 42 months from the date of apartment blyer,s
agreement maximamby L4.L2.20L6, including 6 months grace ptriod.

That, on L7.08.2021, the respondent issued a demand note cum
possession offer for fit outs, and from perusal of the letter dated
17.08.2021, the complainants have come to know that the respondent
without intimation, information and consent of the complainanti have
increased the area ofthe said flat from 1435 to 1578 Sq. ft., illegally and

5.

unlawfully. The respondents had never obtained or sought the consent
or permission of the complainants by flouting all the Acts, rules and
framed under the RERAAct,2016 and Haryana RERA Rules,2017 to the
winds. Not only this, but the respondent has also increased the average

4.

6.
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escalation cost, as per indexed construction escalation between 2014-
2017 @ Rs.5,89,959/-. However, this fact was never agreed upon
between complainants and respondent and this demand of the
respondent is out and out illegal and unlawful, having no sanctity in the
eyes of law and liable to be discarded with immediate effect.

7. That in the letter dated 11.0g.2021, the respondent had assured and
ensured the complainants that their application for grant of occupation
certificate is in advance stage, and they are going to obtain occupation
certificate in few weeks. On the contrary, so far, no occupation
certificate has been obtained by the respondent from the competent

9.

authority.

That, as per the apartment buyer,s dgreement dated 14.06.2013, the
respondent was under legal obligation to handover the possesrion of
the flat to the complainants maximum by 14.12.2076, but so far the
respondent has nothanded over the possession even has notyet Offered
the possession ofthe said flat.

The respondent is liable to pay the amount of delayed possessfrn for
about 09 years along with interest as per RERA Act and policies to the
respondent. The respondent is strictly bound by the termt and
conditions of the buyer agreement and liable to make the paynEnt of
delayed possession with interest to the complainants.

The complainants made several requests to the respondent to make the
delayed possession payment with interest, but respondent flatly
refused to make the said delayed possession payment illegally and
unlawfully and made false and lame excuses. The respondent
knowingly escaping from his legal liability by not paying the delayed
possession payment, however, the respondent is bound by the terms
and conditions of the buyer,s agreement.

10.
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11. That, till today the complainants had not received any satisfactory reply
from the respondent regardlng completion of the proiect. the
complainants have been suffering a lot of mental, physical and financial
agony and harassment.

12. That, as per the ledger being issued by the respondent on the request of
complainants, they have paid an amount of Rs.7o,lg,g4l/_ out oftotal
sale consideration of Rs72,30,375 /-, which includes pLC, parking, EDC,

IDC and other charges as on 25.04.2019.

13. That, from bare perusal ofthe customer ledger, it is clear as crystal that
the respondent has levied a charge of Rs.3,50,000/_ towards reserved
car parking, which in utter contravention of the law laid down by the
Hon'ble Apex Court, wherein the Hon'ble Apex Court has ruled that the
builder is under legal obligation to provide a parking to each

homebuyer and the builder cannot sale the car parking separateb/.

14. The cause of action accrued in favour of the complainants and qgainst
the respondent, when complainants had booked the said apartmfit and
it further arose when respondent failed/neglected to deliver the said
apartment within stipulated time period. The cause of acdon is
continuing and is still subsisting on day_to_day basis.

C. Relief sought try the complainants:

15. The complainants have sought following relief(sJ:

[i) Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges till
offer of possession of the said apartment along with prevailing
interest as per the provisions ofthe Act.

(iiJ Direct the respondent to waive offthe reserve car parking charges.

Complaint No. 7600 of 2O22
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(iii) Direct the

escalation

charge.

(ivJ Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the said
apartment to the complainants with immediate effect.

(vJ Direct the respondent to pay Rs. 50,000/_ as litigation expenses.
D. Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions:

16. That the complainants, after being fully satisfied about the pro.iect, had
approached the respondent for booking of a residential unit in
respondent's proiect ,The Esfera'located in sector_37_C, curugram,
Haryana. The respondent provisionally allotted the unit bearing no.
tower C L202 in favor of the complainants for a total consideration
amount of Rs. 75,50,599/_ including applicable tax and addltional
miscellaneous charges vide booking dated 06.0Z.ZOl2 and optpd the
construction linked payment plan on the terms and conditions mtltually
agreed by them.

17. That the construction ofthe said unit has completed on 10.04.2021 and
the occupation certificate has already been applied for. The respurdent
has duly completed their compliances. The respondent has succegsfully
completed the construction of the said proiect, way before the ryreed
timeline, and has applied to the competent authority for issuance of
occupancy certificate on 15.04.2021 itsell after complying with all the
requisite formalities, and the same is awaited to be procured anytime
now by the end of month of May.

18. That the complainants haven,t approached this Hon,ble Authority with
clean hands or with bona fide intentions and the same is depicted in

Complaint No. 7600 of2022

respondent to waive off unnecessary charges viz.
charges, increased area charges, average escalation
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their actions as they have not paid the outstanding instalments in time
and it must be noted that till this day a large sum of amount is pending
to be paid by them.

That the terms of the BBA were agreed to and signed by the
complainants and, as such, the parties are bound by the terms and
conditions mentioned in the said agreement. As per the BBA entered
between the parties, time was agreed to be a matter of essence in the
BBA and the allottees were bound to make timely payments of the
instalments due as per the payment plan opted by the complainants.

That despite numerous reminders, the complainants failed to comply
by the obligations laid down by the BBA they willingly entered inro.
Herein it is pertinent to mention that an exorbitant sum of
Rs. 5,30,656/- is still due to be paid by the complainants.

That the default of the complainants in paying the outstanding amount
and honouring the payment plan, in addition to default in payment by
various other buyers in the said project, the respondent compaly has
incurred huge losses/damages. On account ofthe breach ofthe terms of
the agreement by the complainants, and other buyers in tho said
proiect, the respondent company had no option left but to resprt to
availing a last mile funding of Rs.99 crores from SWAMIH Investment
Fund-1. The said alternate investment fund (AIF) was established under
the Special Window by the Hon,ble Finance Minister to provide priority
debt financing for the completion of stalled, brownfield, RERA
registered residential developments that are in the affordable housing

/mid-income category, are net-worth positive and require last mile
funding to complete construction. After long overdue application to the
said policy, the respondent company was finally granted a sanction on
23.09.?020. The act of the respondent company depicts the will and

Complaint No. 7600 of 2022

L9.

20.

2t.
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bona fide intention of completing the said project and delivering their
duties.

22. That the project of the respondent got delayed due to unforeseen

circumstances. Firstl, owing to unprecedented air pollution levels in
Delhi NCR, the Hon'ble Supreme Court directed a ban on construction
activities in the said region from November4, Z019 onwards, which was

a huge hurdle to realty developers in the city. The air quality index (Ael)
at the time was running as high as 900 pM, which is severely unsafe for
the health. Later, in furtherance of declaration of the Ael levels as ,not

severe by the Central Pollution Control Board (CpCB), the Hon,ble

Supreme Court lifted the ban conditionally on 09.12.2019, allowing
construction activities to be carried out between 6 a.m. and 6 p.m. and

consequently, the complete ban was lifted by the Hon,ble Supreme

Court on 1,4.02.2020. This had caused the pro.iect to be delayed and

thus, there was a delay in application for occupanry ceruficate.

Secondly, when the complete ban was lifted on 14.02.20N, the
Government oflndia imposed National Lockdown on 24.03.2020,due to
pandemic COVID-19, and later lifted the lockdown, conditiondly, on

77.05.2020. It must be pertinent to mention herein that the pandemic

COVID-19 has caused immense delay and obstruction to the

construction of the building, as the procurement of labour arrd raw
material proved to be highly challenging. The whole situation lod to a
reverse migration ofworkers, who left cities and returned back to their
villages, for safety of themselves and their families. It is estimated that
around 6 lakh workers walked to their villages, and around 10 lakh
workers are stuck in relief camps. The aftermath of lockdown or post

Iockdown periods have left great impact on the realty sector for
resuming their respective constructions. Thus, causing delay in the
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completion ofthe said proiect, which was already hampered by the non_
payment of outstanding dues by numerous allottees, including the
complainants.

23. That the respondent company had allotted the unit to the complainants
at the price prevalent in the market on the assurance that the
complainants will make timely payments and honour the terms of the
BBA. However, the complainants defaulted in making payment despite
several opportunities given by the respondent company to complete the
payment and thus, the respondent company could not allot the said unit
to any third party, who was willing to book the said unit at a higher
price. The complainants have caused the respondent company to incur
loss of opportunity & cost, and are thus, liable to indemni$, the
respondent company towards the same. it is no longer a res integra that
failure on the part of the complainants to perform their contractual
obligations disentitles them from any reliei It is a well settled
proposition of law that the Courts cannot travel beyond lvhat is
provided in the agreement/contract and generate altogether a new
contract leaving the responsibility of the court to interpret
appropriately the existing contract and decide the rights and riabirities
of the parties within the four corners of the contract rathet than
metamorphosing the nature of the contract. Thereafter, the
complainants are not entitled to get any relief, as has been sought for in
this complaint.

24. That it is thereafter concluded that this complaint is ultra vires and
entertaining it will be bad in law. it is also submitted that the
complainants are not entitled to the proposed reliefs as they have
approached this Hon'ble Tribunal with malice and mala fide intertions.
It is also submitted that the contractual obligations were not met by the
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complainants, to begin with, and they have concealed these relevant
facts, which resultantly render this complaint infructuous and not
maintainable.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties.

Iurisdiction of the authority:

The authority has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

As per notification no. L/92/201,7-1TCp dated 14.12.201,7 issued by
Town and Country planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram Distnict for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present cafe, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurygram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial .iurisdiclion to
deal with the present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter jurisdiction

Section 11(41(aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter slpll be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11[4](a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsiblefor all obligotions, responsibilities ond functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and rigulotions
made thereunder or to the allottees os per the agreiment forsole, or to the association ofollottees, os the case iay be, tiltihe
conveyance ofall the apartments, plots or buildings, as the cose

E.

26.

27.
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may be, to the ollottees, or the common areasto the association
of allottees or the competent authority, a, tn" ,or" ,iyi"j
Section 3 4-Functions of the Authority:

344 ofthe Actprovides to ensure compliance ofthe obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees ond the reai estate
agents under this Act and the rules and regulations mode
thereunder.

29. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

F. Findings on obiections raised by respondent

F.l Obiection regarding force maieure conditions:

30. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the
construction of the tower In whlch the unit of the complainants is
situated, has been delayed due to force majeure circumstances such as
orders of the High Court and Supreme Court and Covid _19 and non-
payment of insralment by different allottee of the proiect but all the
pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. First of all, the
possession of the unit in question was to be offered by 1,4.72,2016.
Hence, events alleged by the respondent do not have any impact on the
project being developed by the respondent. Moreover, some of the
events mentioned above are of routine in nature happening annually
and the promoter is required to take the same into consideration while
launching the pro.iect. Thus, the promoter respondent cannot be given
any leniency on based of aforesaid reasons and it is well settled
principle that a person cannot take benefit of his own wrong.
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G. Entitlementofthecomplainants:

G.l Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the said
apartment to the complainants with immediate effect,

G. II Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges till
offer of possession of the said apartment along with prevailing
interest as per the provisions ofthe Act.

31. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the
proiect and are seeking delay possession charges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

"Section 18: - Return of amountdnd compensotion

1B(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
on oparLmenL plot, or building, -

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project he shall be poid, by the promoter, interest for ev6ry
month of deloy, till the honding over of the possession, ot such rote
as moy be prescribed."

Clause 1.0.1 of the flat buyer's agreement provides the time pefiod of
handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

10.1. SCHEDULE F0R POSSrSSIO/V
"The developer based on its present plans ond estimates and
subject to all just exceptions, contemplqtes to complete the
construction of the said building/said apartment within a period
of three and half years from the date of execution of this
agreement unless there shall be delay or there sholt be foilure
due to reosons mentioned in clouse 77.1, 11.2, 11.3, and clause
41 or due to foilure of ollottee(s) to pay in time the price of the
said unit olong with other chorges and dues in accordance with
the schedule of poyments given in onnexure C or qs per the
demands raised by the developer from time to time or any foilure
on the port of the allottee to obide by o or any of the terms or
conditions of thi s ag reemen t."

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest The complainants are seeking delay possession charges,

proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

32.

33.
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withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest
for every month ofdelay, till the handing over ofpossession, at such rate
as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the
rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 75. prescrtbed rate of interest_ lproviso to section 72,
section 78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) ofsection 7gl
O For the purpose ofproviso to section 12; seciioi rc; and sui-
sections (4) and (7) ofsection 19, the ,,interest 

at the rate prescribed"
shall be the State Bank of tndia highest marginal cost of inding rau
+24,i.:

Provided thot in case the Stote Bank of India mqrginqt cost ollending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be replaced by such benchmork
tending rotes which the State Bank oltndio moy Iix hom time to time
for lending to the general public,

34. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 ofthe rules; has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate ,of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

httos://sbi.co.in. the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLRJ as

on date i.e., 07.07.?023 is 9.70%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2o/o i.e., 10.700lo per
annum.

The definition ofterm 'interest, as defined under section 2 fzal ofthe Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(zo) "interest" means the rqtes ofinterest payable by the promoter
or the allottee, os the case moy be.
Explanation. 

-For the purpose ofthis clause_

35.

36.
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O the rote ofinterest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in
case of default, shall be equat to the rate of interest which the
promoter sholl be liable to pay the ollottee, in cose ofdeloult;(i0 the interest poyoble by the promoter to the altoftee;hoi be iron the
date the promoter received the amount or any part there;f d the
dote the amount or part thereof and inter"ri ihrr"o, is ielunae4
and t_he interest payable by the allottee to the promoter sho be froi
the date the allottee defaults in paymentto the promoter ti thi date
it is paidi'

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 70.700/o p.a. by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delay possession charges.

On consideration of the circUhistances, the evidence and other record
and submissions made by the.paiiies, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention ofthe section 11(4J(a) ofthe Act by not
handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. It is a

matter of fact that buyer's agreement executed between the parties on
14.06.201,3, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within a period ofthree and halfyears from the date ofexecution ofthis
agreement which comes out to be 14.12.2016.

Accordingly, non-compliance ofthe mandate contained in sectior 11(4)
(aJ read with proviso to section 1B[1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such, the complainants are entiued to
delayed possession charges at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.,

70.700/o p.a. for every month of delay on the amount paid by them to the
respondent from the due date ofpossession i.e., 14.12.2016 till thE valid
offer of possession of the subiect unit after obtaining occqlation
certificate from the competent authority plus two months or handing
over of possession whichever is earlier as per the provisions of section
18(11 of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

Complaint No. 7600 of 2022

37.

38.

39.

Page 15 of20



ffiHARERA
#- eunuerw complaint No. 7600 of2022

G.III Directthe respondent to waive offthe reserve car parking charges.

40. The complainants in its relief have sought to waive off the amount of
reserve car parking charges. The authority has gone through the builder
buyer's agreement, the complainants as per clause 1.5 where details of
additional charges of the unit has been specified has agreed to pay an
amount of Rs. 3,50,000/- for the reserved car parking. Further as per
clause 1.11 ofthe buyer,s agreement talks about the reserve car parking
which is reproduced for ready reference.

Th_e lntending Allottee(s) qgrees that rese rved covered porking space
allotted to him/her for exclusive use sholl be understooi to be
together with the oportment qnd the same sholl not have
independent legal entiEl detached from the said ApartmenL The
Intending Allottee(s) undertake, nat to se / tronsfe;/deal with the
reserved covered parking spqce independent of th, said ApartmenL
The lntending Allottee(s1 undertakes to pork.,.........

41. In view of the same the authority is of the view that the respondent is
right in charging Rs. 3,S0,000/- in lieu ofthe reserved car parking space.

G.lV Direct the respondent to waive off unnecessary charges viz.
escalation charges, increased area charges, average escalation
charge.

42. The complainants have contended about various unnecessary drarges
raised by the respondent-promoter detailed as under:

Particulars Amount (Rs.)

Demand towards Balance Sale

Consideration

4,97 ,021/-

Increased Area Charges 1i.e., Increase in

Area x Booking/ Allotment Rate)

6,7s,67s /-

Average Escalation Cost, as per indexed

construction Escalation between 2014_

2017

5,89,959 /-

Page 16 of20
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4(Al Net Sales Value (Agg.eg"te-f abov4

@
77,62,6s5/-

s(Bl +,42,954 /-
6(c) )eruce t axlcsT (Received) 2,86,s89 /-
7(D) 6alance service Tax/cST [i.e., IB_C] =Dl 1,,56,365/-

8(El uelay possession penalty @ Rs. 5/_ sq. ft.
starting from 13th December 2016 till
37sr May 2021

4,28,690 /-

etFl I otal Outstanding Dues [i.e., [A+D-E) =F 1+,90,330/-

43. It is pleaded that out ofthe above-mentioned charges detailed, there is
no basis to demand charges against increase in area and average
escalation cost. Though demand under the heading increased area
charges (i.e., increase in area x booking/ allotment rate) has been
mentioned as Rs. 6,75,675/-but without giving any basis. A buyer,s
agreement w.r.t allotted unit was executed between the parties on
1,4.06.2013 and clause 9.2 provides with regard to malor
alteration/modification resulting in excess of +/_ 1)o/o change in the
super area of the apartment or material/ substantial change in the sole
opinion of and as determined by the developer/company. The increase
in super area of the unit comes to 9.90/o i.e., from the original allotment
of 1435 sq. ft., it comes to 157g sq. ft. A reference to clause 9.2 of the
agreement must detail as under:

9.2 Mqj or alterq tion/modn cation

ln case of ony mojor alterotion/modiJicotion resultina in excess of+l00/6 c,h.onge in the super areo of the oia ,f,ortn"rt ii,mqterio.l/substantial change, in the sole opinion of oii i,d::"_11::"! b! il" o.eveloper/compony. in the ipecilications ol tie
motenots to be used in the soid building/soid oportmenL ony'time
p"rioa, to, ond upo! lhe, gront of occupation certilicoie, the
devetop/companv sholl intimote the inrcnding olloteegj in writing
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the changes thereofand the.resultont change, if any, in the price of
the said apartment to be poid by him/her oia ti" ii nnai ritr tntt",
agrees o deliver to the Developer/Compony his/her writti consent
or objections to the changes within ihirty aiys yron tne iate oy
dispotch by the Devetoper/Compony ofsuin noiiri lritiig-iiirn tn,intending allottee shqll be deemei to hove given'his/ier fu ond
uncond[tional consent to all such alterationsJmoditrcitfoniina pr
payment, iIany to be poid in consequence thereof..'.......

44. It is not disputed that the due date for completion of the proiect has
already expired on 14.12.2016 and occupation certificate has still not
been received. The impugned demand against the above_mentioned
head was raised vide letter dated L7.Og.ZO2l while offering possession
for fit outs and the same is as pef the above-mentioned provision ofthe
buyer agreement. However, the respondent_builder is also duty bound
to explain that increase in the sqper area ofthe unit vis a vis the proiect
before raising such ddmand and can be therefore recovered from the
allottee. The view of the authority in this regard find support from the
ratio of law laid down in case of NCDRC in judgement no.34 of Z02Z
titled as Himanshu Dewan and 5 others Vs. Experion Developors pvt.

Ltd.

. Escalation charges

45. While raising demand vide letter dated 11.0g.2021, the respondent
builder also raised a demand for Rs. 5,g9,959/_ being average escdation
cost as per indexed construction escalation between the years 2014-
2017. It is contended that the demand raised in this regard is illegal. But
again, the plea advanced in this regard is devoid of merit. A referonce to
clause 1.2 and 1.6 ofthe agreement provides with regard to incrmse or
decrease in the price of materiar used in the construction wonk and
being recoverabre/payabre by the alrottee. Then vide crause 1.6 of that
document, the allottee agreed to pay sale price ofthe unit calculated on
the basis of increase or decrease in the super area. There is increase in
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the super area besides increase in the price of construction material
used. So as per the terms and conditions of the buyer,s agreement
mentioned above the demand raised under this head can,t be said to be

illegal.

G.V Direct the respondent to pay Rs. 50,000/- as litigation expenses.

46. The complainants in the aforesaid relief are seeking relief w.r.t
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court oflndia in civil appeal nos. 6745_

67 49 of 20Zl titled as M/s Nelvtech promoters and Developers plt.
Ltd. V/s State ofUp & Ors. (Decided on 71..tt.2}Zl), has held that an
allottee is entitled to claim cornpensation under sections 12, 14, 1g and
section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudlcating officer as per
section 71. and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the
adiudicating officei having due regard to the factors mentioned in
section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive .jurisdiction to deal
with the complaints in respect of compensation. Therefore, the
complainants are advised to approach the adjudicating officer for
seeking the relief of compensation.

Directions of the Autiority:

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the folowing
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliarce of
obligations cast upon the promoters as per the functions entru8ted to
the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

iJ The respondent is directed to handover the valid offer of
possession to the complainants after obtaining occupation
certificate.

iil The respondent is directed to pay interest at the prescribcd rate
of 70.700/o p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of

Complaint No. 7600 of 2022
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47.
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possession i.e., 14.12.2015 till the valid offer of possession of the

subject flat after obtaining occupation certificate from the

competent authority plus two months or handing over of
possession whichever is earlier.

iii) The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued

within 90 days from the date of order and thereafter monthly
payment of interest to be paid till date of handing over of
possession shall be paid on or before the 1Oth ofeach succeeding

month.

iv] The complainants are to pay the outstanding dues

after adjustment ofdelay possession charges, ifany.

v) The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e.,

1,0.700/o by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of

interest which the promoter shall be liabte to pay the allottee, in

case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section

2(za) of the AcL

vi) The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants

which is not part ofthe builder buyer agreement.

48. Complaint stands disposed ol

49. File be consigned to the registry.

)----,'
(Sanieev (Ashok Sa )

ember
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Datedt 07,o7.2023
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